86 STAT.] PUBLIC LAW 92-531-OCT. 23, 1972

Public Law 92-530

AN ACT

For the relief of Cass County, North Dakota.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the

United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed to pay, under the N. Dak. provisions of section 125 of title 23, United States Code to Cass County, North Dakota, the sum of \$85,000 for expenses incurred by Cass County, North Dakota, in reconstructing that portion of the 84 Stat. 1718; Wild Rice Bridge which was designated as Federal-aid secondary route 639, as of September 28, 1971, and which bridge crosses the Red River between Clay County, Minnesota, and Cass County, North Dakota, such amount representing the difference between the amount paid by the United States as emergency disaster relief and the amount the United States would have paid for the reconstruction of such bridge after it was destroyed by a flood in April 1969, if the access road from Stanley Township in Cass County had been designated a Federal aid secondary road at the time such flood destroyed such bridge.

(b) No part of the amount appropriated in this Act shall be paid or delivered by any agent or attorney on account of services rendered in connection with this claim, and the same shall be unlawful, any contract to the contrary notwithstanding. Any person violating the provisions of this subsection shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in any amount not in excess of \$1,000.

Approved October 21, 1972.

Public Law 92-531

AN ACT

Relating to compensation of members of the National Commission on the Financing of Postsecondary Education.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 140(b) of the Education Amendments of 1972 is amended by adding at the end thereof the following new paragraph:

"(4) Members of the Commission shall be entitled to receive the tion. daily equivalent of the annual rate of basic pay in effect for grade pensation. GS-18 under section 5332 of title 5, United States Code, for each day (including traveltime) during which they are engaged in the actual note. performance of duties vested in the Commission, except that members of the Commission who are full-time officers or employees of the United States or Members of Congress shall receive no additional pay on account of their services on the Commission. While away from their homes or regular places of business in the performance of services for the Commission, all members of the Commission shall be allowed travel expenses, including per diem in lieu of subsistence, in the same manner as persons employed intermittently in Government service are allowed expenses under section 5703(b) of title 5, United States Code.

Approved October 23, 1972.

October 21, 1972 [S. 3483]

Cass County,

Bridge reconstruction, payment. 73 Stat. 612; Ante, p. 503.

Penalty.

October 23, 1972 [H. R. 16883]

National Commission on the Financing of Postsecondary Educa-

Members, com-

Ante, p. 282. 5 USC 5332

Travel expenses.

80 Stat. 499.